

Nos. 20-35752, 20-35881

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GLORIA JOHNSON; JOHN LOGAN, individuals on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL
Hon. Mark D. Clarke

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Joseph W. Mead
Elise M. Baranouski
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728

Ben Gifford
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
P.O. Box 211178
Brooklyn, NY 11221
(202) 662-9835

Edward Johnson
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 SW Fifth Ave. #812
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 998-2133
Walter Fonseca
OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
(503) 944-2270

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. En banc review would be a waste of the Court’s resources in the current procedural posture.	4
II. <i>Martin</i> and the panel decision are correct.	5
A. The challenged decisions do not conflict with Supreme Court precedent or caselaw from other jurisdictions.	5
B. The Eighth Amendment is not limited to post-conviction punishment.....	7
C. The panel did not reduce <i>Martin</i> to a mathematical formula.	9
D. This case involves the routine application of class certification principles...	10
E. There is nothing unusual about the scope of relief awarded here.....	12
III. The City’s policy arguments are non sequiturs.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	8
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Kabler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	6
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Martin v. Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 9, 13, 15
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	3, 5, 6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2, 5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	3, 7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	8

Tobe v. City of Santa Ana,
892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 11

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.,
737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013) 10

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 195.505(3) (2021) 14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 195.530(2) (2021) 17

Or. Rev. Stat. § 195.530(4) (2021) 17

Other Authorities

1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:7 (6th ed.)..... 11

Cal. Dep’t of Transp., Memorandum: Unsheltered Encampments – COVID-19
Project Effects (2020) 14

Chris Herring, *The New Logics of Homeless Seclusion: Homeless Encampments in America’s
West Coast Cities*, 13 City & Community 285 (2014) 14

City Manager’s Weekly Report, Dec. 30, 2022 13

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Interim Guidance on People Experiencing
Unsheltered Homelessness* (Feb. 10, 2022)..... 14

Jeff Olivet, *Collaborate, Don’t Criminalize: How Communities Can Effectively and Humanely
Address Homelessness*, United States Interagency Council on Homelessness (Oct.
26, 2022) 16

Sara K. Rankin, *Hiding Homelessness: The Transcarceration of Homelessness*, 109 Calif. L.
Rev. 559 (2021) 14

Shawn Hall, *After a marathon meeting, Elks building is off the table*, Grass Pass Daily
Courier (Nov. 3, 2022) 16

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Bell v. City of Boise*, Doc. 276, No. 1:03-
cv-00540-REB (D. Idaho Aug. 6, 2015) 6
